THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0099-24__ SPONSOR: <u>Brenda Jesus</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Resources and Development Committee;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds, Division of Community
Development (DCD)- Community Housing and Infrastructure Department (CHID),
"DCD/CHID ARPA Housing Application and Eligibility Criteria"

Date posted: May 08, 2024 at 4:28PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET Tracking No. <u>\infty</u>99-24

DATE: May 7, 2024

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO THE RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS, DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (DCD), COMMUNITY HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT (CHID), ARPA NEW HOUSING APPLICATION AND ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

PURPOSE: Resolution CJN-29-22, Section Ten, Subsection D states: "The eligibility criteria for receiving services under the Housing Projects assigned to CHID shall be approved by the Resources and Development Committee by resolution and shall include equal distribution by Delegate Region." The purpose of this legislation is to approve the Division of Community Development, Community Housing and Infrastructure, "DCD/CHID ARPA Housing Application and Eligibility Criteria," at pages one and two, Sections I through VI, of EXHIBIT A.

Final Authority: Resources and Development Committee

Vote Required: Simple Majority

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

i i	Resources & Development	ommittee
Posting End	ting Time/Date Date: 05-13-24	
Eligible for A		
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION	
2	25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL – Second Year, 2024	
3	INTRODUCED BY	
4		
5	1 Ca Jun	
6	Primary Sponsor	
7		
8	TRACKING NO. <u>0099-24</u>	
9		
10	AN ACTION	
11	RELATING TO THE RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE,	
12	APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS, DIVISION OF	
13	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (DCD) – COMMUNITY HOUSING AND	
14	INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT (CHID), "DCD/CHID ARPA HOUSING	
15	APPLICATION AND ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA"	
16		
17	BE IT ENACTED:	
18		
19	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY	
20	A. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 500 (A), the Resources and Development Committee is hereby	
21	established as a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council.	
22	B. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 501 (C) (1), the Resources & Development Committee is the	
23	oversight committee for the Navajo Nation Chapters.	
24	C. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 500 (C) (3), the Resources and Development Committee has	
25	oversight authority over housing for various purposes including establishing policies	
26	appropriate to the housing needs of the Navajo Nation and its People.	
27	D. Resolution CJN-29-22 titled AN ACTION RELATING TO NAABIK'ÍKÁTI'	
28	COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867	
29	OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO	
30	NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER	

AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY **EMERGENCY** COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME AND ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING was approved by the Navajo Nation Council on July 8, 2022 and signed by the President on July 15, 2022.

E. In accordance with CJN-29-22, Section Ten, Subsection D, at page 16 of 28, "The eligibility criteria for receiving services under the Housing Projects assigned to CHID shall be approved by the Resources and Development Committee by resolution and shall include equal distribution by Delegate Region."

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- A. In accordance with CJN-29-22, Section Ten, Subsection B (1), at page 15 of 28, "\$50,000,000 [is allocated] to the Community Housing and Infrastructure Department (CHID) for New Housing Projects, as Long-Term Housing Security: Services for Unhoused Persons (Expenditure Category 2.15) ..., with administrative oversight by the Division of Community Development and legislative oversight by the Resources and Development Committee."
- B. In accordance with CJN-29-22, Section Ten, Subsection C, at page 16 of 28, "The Housing Projects assigned to CHID ... are need-based."
- C. The CJN-29-22, Section Ten (D) Housing Projects "shall include equal distribution by Delegate Region."
- D. The Community Housing and Infrastructure Department developed the "DCD/CHID ARPA Housing Application and Eligibility Criteria," at Sections I through VI, of **EXHIBIT A.**

29

23

2425

26

27

28

30

- E. The "DCD/CHID ARPA Housing Application and Eligibility Criteria" was developed to provide guidance to the Nation for determining the most qualified, eligible applicants to receive new housing under CJN-29-22 Section 10 (B) (1).
- F. The "DCD/CHID ARPA Housing Application and Eligibility Criteria" will ensure all applicants are qualified tribal members that have provided the required documentation and will consider site specific homesite conditions and costs associated with the required removal/demolition of existing structures, site preparation, available utilities, and accessibility to the homesite with the objective of maximizing the funding and serving as many tribal members with new housing as possible in each Delegate Region.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL

A. The Resources and Development Committee of the Navajo Nation Council hereby approves the "DCD/CHID ARPA Housing Application and Eligibility Criteria," at Sections I through VI, of **EXHIBIT A.**